

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1860.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

•

PHILOMATHEAN SOCIETY.

company in manner herein prescribed, are herein incorporated and CHAP. 396. made a body politic by the name of the Pittston Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for the purpose of insuring dwelling houses, stores, barns, and other buildings, household furniture, merchandise and other personal property, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same happen by accident, lightning or by any other means, excepting that of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold May hold real such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of their association, and the same may sell and convey at pleasure.

SECT. 2. Said company may make, establish and put in execu- By-laws. tion such by-laws, not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairs, and do, and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into effect the purposes intended by this act.

SECT. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three persons named in this act by posting up in four public places in said Pittston, notice of the time and place at least ten days before such meeting, at which the members present may elect all necessary officers, fix they compensation and manage their own affairs in any way not repugnant to the general laws of this state relating to such companies.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Corporate

and personal estate.

First meeting, how called.

Officers

Chapter 396.

An act to incorporate the Philomathean Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John C. Harmon, George Flint, Cassius C. Roberts, Corporators, Elbridge Y. Turner, Frank H. Hall, Joseph Rounds and W. S. Stockbridge, their associates and successors are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Philomatheau Society, and by that name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have a common seal, and to change the same at pleasure; and to take, hold and convey for the objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest or otherwise, any estate real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars; and they are hereby invested with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. All property and estate, real or personal which may at -how to be any time by donation or otherwise come into possession of said Philomathean Society, shall be sacredly applied to the purposes of

Corporate name. Powers, &c.

May hold real and personal estate, income. not to exceed \$5,000.

applied.

367

AUGUSTA MANUFACTURING AND WATER POWER COMPANY.

CHAP. 397. literary education in connection with the Maine State Seminary, a literary institution located in Lewiston, county of Androscoggin.

SECT. 3. The members of said Philomathean Society may adopt from time to time, such rules, regulations, and by-laws, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, and may choose such officers as they shall deem expedient for the management of their affairs.

SECT. 4. The trustees of said Maine State Seminary may at any time alter or annul any rule, regulation, by-law, vote, resolve, or act of the members of said Philomathean Society, which they, the said trustees, may deem prejudicial or injurious to the best interests of the Maine State Seminary.

SECT. 5. The legislature shall have the right to alter or amend this act at any time after the acceptance of the same.

SECT. 6. Any two of the corporators named in this act shall have power to call the first meeting of this corporation by sending a written notice to the other corporators of the time and place, at least seven days before the time for holding said meeting.

SECT. 7. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Chapter 397.

An act to incorporate the Augusta Manufacturing and Water Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Thomas Lambard, Orrin Williamson, A. D. Brown, J. P. Wyman, Allen Lambard and Samuel Cony, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Augusta Manufacturing and Water Power Company, with all the privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of such corporations, as defined by the laws of this state, with the power to carry on the manufacturing of iron, steel, wood, cotton and wool, and to acquire, use and manage all or any part of the property and franchise possessed by the Augusta Water Power Company, with all the rights, privileges and immunities of, and subject to all the conditions, duties, restrictions and obligations imposed on said water power company by their charter, and all the acts additional thereto; *provided however*, that the company hereby incorporated shall not have the power to acquire or hold property to an amount exceeding five hundred thousand dollars in value.

[Approved February 24, 1860.]

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, &c.

Rights, privileges, &c.

Proviso.

368

By-laws, &c.

Officers.

Trustees of Maine State Seminary, powers of.

Legislature, rights of.

First meeting.